SHA Board of Commissioners Retreat

AGENDA

Date: January 25, 2023 (Thursday)

Time: 9:00 A.M.

Place: Dennis A. Wicker Civic Center 1801 Nash St. Sanford NC 27330

Please Silence Cell Phones

1. Welcome Letter/Opening Prayer/Pledge of Allegiance

2. Roll Call
9:00 am-9:30 am
9:30 am-10:30 am
10:30 am-11:00 am
11:00 am-11:30 am
11:30 am-12:00 pm

12:00 pm-12:45 pm
12:50 pm-1:30 pm
A.

Mo aw

1:30 pm-2:30 pm
2:30 pm-3:00 pm
3:00pm

Breakfast

The Banks Law

Jeff Lines, TAG

Robin Haddock, Consultant

Sherri Campanale, Presentation on PHAS &
SEMAP Scores

Lunch
CEO Strategic Updates

Financial Consultant Information & Fee Schedule

Auditor Selection
Former administrative building update & tax value
Former housing authority property memorandum

Discussion on Proposed Change to Employee PTO System,

Regular Board Meeting
CCSD Meeting
Adjourn
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January 22, 2024

Dear Board of Commissioners:

It is with great pleasure that I welcome you to the Sanford Housing Authority’s (SHA) 2024
Annual Board Retreat. This retreat comes at an exciting but challenging time for the housing
authority. We are dealing with several critical operational issues that are made worse by our
financial position and lack of staff capacity in the very important Chief Financial Officer (CFO)
senior level position. During this retreat, we will discuss important strategic projects and
decisions that must be made that will directly impact how we successfully implement these
projects. The selection of a financial consultant must be made before we interview and select
our co-developer partner for the renovation of Stewart Manor. This pending renovation project
will be very challenging and complicated given the different funding sources needed to complete
the project. Selecting the right co-developer partner is critical.

Operationally, we are currently advertising for a permanent full-time Chief Financial Officer
(CFO) whom I would like to have on board prior to the start of the application process for
funding the Stewart Manor renovation project. We also must decide on the long-term use of our
former administrative offices located at 1000 Carthage Street. Whatever decision we make will
impact how long we must remain in our current location at 317 Chatham Street.

Sherrod Banks, of The Banks Law Firm will be in attendance to provide Board of Commissioner
training, which we believe you will find both beneficial and a roadmap for how the board should
lead in your capacity of providing a framework for how we should move this agency forward.

Respectfully,

P
.

Marcus D. Goodson
Interim CEO



MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Commissioners

From: Marcus D. Goodsoﬁ, Iriterim. CEG
Date: January 21, 2024

Subject: Financial Consultant

As a result of Request for Proposal (RFP 2023-1) for Financial Consulting services, we received
one response for our review and consideration. The proposal we received was from TAG
Associates Revitalization Services, Inc., based out of Norwood, MA. Due to the size of the
packet, we only included their cover letter, organizational structure, staff qualifications and
experience. [ am excited our RFP drew the attention of TAG given their experience in working
with housing authorities developing public housing assets and converting public housing units to
the RAD program.

By adding TAG to our development team for the redevelopment of Stewart Manor, and possibly
other redevelopment projects to be identified under this agreement for services, we will increase
our chances of leveraging federal, state and local funding sources needed to complete these
projects.



TAG REVITALIZATION SERVICES, INC. PROPOSAL FOR REAL ESTATE FINANCIAL ADVISORY SERVICES

5. Fee Schedule

Hourly Rates

TAG will use the following rates for any task orders (which can be established as fixed fee if
requested by SHA or as 2 not to exceed fee so long as there is a reasonably defined scope of
wortk requested) and will invoice monthly based on actual hours and expenses incurred
during the preceding month. We would request payment within 30 days of a propetly
submitted invoice.

TAG is assuming 2 start date of February 2024. TAG is proposing to udlize its current GSA-
approved houtly rates for 2024, below which we are not authorized to use for any new
contracts entered. The rates cover labor hours only. We propose that any pre-approved
travel and other expenses be invoiced separately at cost to avoid increasing the below rates,
especially if there would not be substantial travel involved.

TAG Hourly Rates: 2024 GSA Rates
Principal $259.89 per hour
Senior Associate $206.14 per hour
Associate $147.89 per hour
Research Associzte $116.51 per hour

TAG commits to holding the proposed rates steady for the first two years of the
contract, if awarded — TAG would re-visit the proposed rates in year 3 to see if it would
request an increase from SHA which would have final approval to decide. As a reference point,
our GSA rates only increase annually by 1.9% at the current time.

In the event additional resources are required, TAG will work with the SHA to identify and procure
these services, or at the request and approval of SHA, procure these services independently under
TAG’s contract, utllizing TAG’s standard 10% general and administrative and 5% fee mark-up, or
some other methodology as mutually agreed upon by TAG and SHA

40



MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Commissioners

From: Marcus D. Goodson: Intérim CEO
Date: January 21, 2024

Subject: Selection of Auditor

We recently issued a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for Audit Services to provide independent
financial and compliance auditing services to the Sanford Housing Authority for the years ending
September 30, 2024, 2025 and 2026. We received two proposals, one from Barton, Gonzalez &
Myers, P.A., and Rector Reeder & Lofton, PC. They both are highly regarded accounting firms
in the housing authority space, and we are fortunate to have the opportunity to choose from this
short list. As a reminder Barton, Gonzalez & Myers, P.A. has provided audit services to our
agency since 2016, and although we are not required to change auditors it is good practice to
consider changing auditors every 3-5 years to have the benefit of new perspective on the housing
authority’s financial operations.

Both firms are more than qualified with professional experience to provide our audit services and
our selection may come down to pricing for their services. When comparing pricing for this
engagement, Barton, Gonzalez & Myers, P.A. has submitted the more financially appealing
proposal.



MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Commissioners

From: Marcus D. Goodsoﬁ,iﬁtéfim CEO
Date: January 21, 2024

Subject: 1000 Carthage Street

The former administrative building located at 1000 Carthage Street has fallen under disrepair and
will need substantial interior and exterior renovation work before the building can be placed back
in service. In addition to the construction renovation work required, there is also environmental
remediation work that must be completed. We relocated our administrative functions from the
building due to the poor physical condition and now operative our main office functionsat 317
Chatham Street. An environmental study of the building was conducted in December 2020 and
revealed mold, mildew and other concerns documented in the attached study. Given our current
financial challenges, the estimated cost associated with renovating the building, our lack of 2
current long-term rental lease for the bottom floor, we must now consider all options as they
relate to both the short-term and long-term ownership of this property.

We have recently exchanged emails with Lee County Government about our interest in selling
the property. The county has no interest in leasing the bottom floor although they may be
interested in purchasing the property from the housing authority. The current tax value of the
property is $1,736,900 (see attached Lee County Tax record). T will continue conversations with
the county regarding their interest in purchasing this property and will report back to you with
more details once provided to me by the county.



PARID: 964237801800
SANFORD HOUSING AUTHORITY

LT LUUNILY ek AUTINISFailon

1000 CARTHAGE ST COMN BLDG

To print a property record card or export search results into a CSV format that can be used with £

Excel please follow these steps:

Select the desired report cption from the right menu (e.g. CSV Export, Residentlal PRC) and hit GG
“lick Open when prompted for an export. Property record cards wili open as a PDF.

Parcet
PeriD / PIN: 064237801800/
Tax Year; 2023

Tax Jurisdiction:
Neighborhood:

Permits

CS8F : CITY OF SANFORD
796 : Jefferson Davis - Wicker

Permit Dale
21-AUG-20
05-FEE-09

Permit #
DOR
COMM-1-08-3174

Valuation

Purpose Open/Closed
DOR Cc
ADDN c

Appraised Land:
Appraised Building:
Appraised Totzal:
Deferred:
Exempts/Excluded:
Assessed Real:
Total Assessed:

Owner

289,800
1,447,000
1,736,200

Account Number:
Neme:
Name 2:
own %
‘ling Address:

Linked Sele

Legal

14440
SANFORD HOUSING AUTHORITY

100
PO BOX 636

SAMFORD NC 27331 0636

783/633

Physical Address:
Legal Description 1:
Plat Cabinet/Slide:

Description

1000 CARTHAGE ST
1000 CARTHAGE ST
/

NBHD Code / Name:
Class:

Land Use:

Zoning:

Living Units:

Deseded Acres:
Calculeted Acres:

Field Notes

786 : Jefferson Davis - Wicker
EX EXEMPT

XHSA : HOUSING AUTHORITY
Ot

261
2.67

Nole: Number:

CHG LOT SIZE 1

Recorded Transaction

Date Boak Page Instrument Sale Price Validily Code
14-MAR-02 783 633 SW - SPECIAL WARRANTY 1,030,000 0

*5-0CT-95 566 9¢ - 675,000 8

Swmmary Totals

Total Value: Total Acres / SF $ / Acre $ / Unil Deeded Acres
$RO/TOTAL_LAND_VALUE SRO/TOTAL_ACRES $RO/DSQFT $RO/DACRE $RO/DUNIT $RO/LEGDAT_ACRES

https://taxaccess,Ieecountync.gov/pt/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=964237801 Soo&gsp=PROFILEALL&taxyear=2023&jur=000&ownseq=0&card=‘6 -



Hearcer, 1,00 MV

Cammercial Buildings

Lee County Tax Adrinistration

Card Slruclure Code Effective Yeay Year Buill Units Area RCNLD Who When
1 353 :353 197¢ 14,800 1,391,040 EOY ROLL 05-APR-22
cormmercizal Buildings
Card #: 1
Building Nurnber: 1000
Year Built: 1979
Effective Year:
Structure Code: 353:353
Grade: B:B
Units:
Identical Units:
Covered Parking:
Uncovered Parking:
Improvement Name: SANFORD HOUSING AUTHORITY
Improvernent Value:
Other Improvements:
Exempt %: %
Exempt Value: 0
Notes: COMMERCIAL
Plcture:
Override DPR Thle:
CDhu: ;
Invesiment Rating: 3: AVERAGE
Reason for Change: 5
Market Adjustment:
Marlkel Reason:
Pricing Ladder: RCN 2,107,630
Pricing Ladder: RCNLD 1,391,040
% Good:; 66%
Cost Value: 1,391,040
"~ Compiete: 100%
Interior/Exterior Details Summary
Card 1t Line 7 Use Code Description From To Sq Fl Who When
1 i 053 OFFICES B1 B1 7,400 EOY ROLL 05-APR-22
1 2 053 OFFICES 01 01 7,400 EOY ROLL 05-APR-22
CLY Exterior 1of2
Card #: 1
Line Number: 1
Section: 01
From Floor: B1
To Floor: B
Yeer Built: 1979
Effective Year:
Length:
Width:
Area: 7,400
Use Type: 053
Wall Height: 9
Exterior Wall: 04 :04
Construction: 2 FIRE RESISTENT
Perimeter; 348
Interior Tof2
Finish: 100%
Partitions: 2 : NORMAL
Heat: 2 : NORMAL
Heat System: i
1: CENTRAL
.ambing: 2: NORMAL
Light: 3 : NORMAL
Physical Condition: G:G
Functional: AA
Valuies Tof2
https://taxaccess.leecountync.gov/pUDataIets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=96423?801 800&asp=PROFILEALL &taxvear=20238iur=000& ownsea=0&card=1 IR



Other Features:
RCN:
S.F Rate:
Depr Thble:
% Good:
% Complete:
nal Cost Value:
RENT %:

Functional Depreciation:

Reason:

Economic Depreciation:

Reason;

Summary of All Other Features Summary

Lee County Tax Administration

1,630
1,003,450
107

86

%

100%
662,280
%

Card Line Number

i
2

N N
o N W

Code
BC1
STH
PRS
PRS
EE1

Structure:

CANOPY-DRIVE THRU

STOOP-MASONRY

PORCH, OPEN MASONRY
PORCH, OPEN MASONRY
ENCLOSED ENTRY

Summary of Al Other Features

INVEx! Line

Length  Width
2 85
40
40
32

85

Elevalor Slops

- NN

nN

Identical Units Value
5,450

810
2,040
1,630

5,710

N

Who
EOY ROLL
EQY ROLL
EOY ROLL
EQY ROLL
EOYROLL

When
05-APR-22
05-APR-22
05-APR-22
05-APR-22
05-APR-22

10of5

Card #:

Line #:

InVExt Line:
Structure Code;
Dimensions:
Identical Units:
# of Stops:
Price;

+-;

Rec Type:

aBy

C1: CANOPY-DRIVE THRU
85

- X @M N e

5,450

wd Line

x
w N

OBY Details

Code

1 PAT : PAVING ASPHALT PARKING LIGHT
PC1 : PAVING CONCRETE AVERAGE
PC1: PAVING CONCRETE AVERAGE

Year Built Grade
1879 €
1979 Cc
1979 C 485

Sq. Fl
52,160
2,485

ADJRCNLD
50200
4300

Who

EOY ROLL
EOY ROLL

1000 EOY ROLL

When
05-APR-22
05-APR-22
05-APR-22

10f3

Card #:

Line #:

Code:

Year Built:
Effective Year:

Width:
Length:
Area:
Height:
Cubic Ft:

Unilts:
Grade:
Condltion:
Function:

% Complete:
% Good:

Functional:
Economic:

Mod Codes:

c Mult:
LT Muit:

Rate:

Override Rate:
RCN:

(Tble):

https://taxaccess.Ieecountync‘gov/pUDatalets/PrintData!et.aspx’?pin=964237801 800&asp=PROFILEALL&ta

1

1

PA1 : PAVING ASPHALT PARKING LIGHT
197¢

52,160

1

C;C

A AVERAGE

A AVERAGE (NORMAL)
100%

%

1
3

143,440
35

xvear=2023&iur=000&ownsea=08&card=1 ...

3/

S



Adjusted Factor:
RCNLD:

1

Lee County Tax Administration

50,200
Override RCNLD:
Adjusted RCANLD: 50,200
Location/Notes:
Real Values
Land Value: 289,900
Building Value: 1,447,000
Appraised Real Value: 1,736,900
Total Appraised Value 1,736,900
Property Class: EX : EXEMPT

Reason Code:
LUC:

Exemptions and Exclusions

AR : AUDITED RECORD

XHSA : HOUSING AUTHORITY

Deferred Value:

0
Senior / Disabled: 0
Veteran: 0
Hisloric: 0
100% E Class Ex: 1,736,800
Parlial E Ciass Ex; 0
Total Exempt/Excluded/Deforred: 1,736,200
Assessed Valuation
Total Appraised Value (Real and Personal): 1,736,200
Totel Exempt/Excluded/Deferred: 1,736,800
Tolal Assessed (Taxable): 1,736,900

Real Estate Value History

Tax Year  Cost/Ovr Appr Land
2023 CosT 289,900
2022 CosT 230,400

21 COST 230,400
-020 CosT 230,400
2018 CosT 230,400
2018 CosT 174,400
2017 CosT 174,400
2016 COosT 174,400
2015 COSsT 174,400
2014 COST 174,400
2013 COosT 174,400
2012 COST 377,200
2011 COST 377,200
2010 COST 377,200
2009 CosT 377,200
2008 CcosTt 377,200
2007 COST 377,200
2006 COosT 265,400
2005 COSsT 265,400
2004 COosT 265,400
2003 CosT 255,800
2002 OVR 217,800
2001 OVR 217,800

Appr Bldg
1,447,000
1,136,800
1,136,800
1,136,800
1,136,800
919,000
818,000
918,000
218,000
919,000
919,000
240,100
940,100
240,100
940,100
840,100
940,100
773,000
773,000
773,000
773,000
589,200
589,200

Appraised Tolal
1,736,900
1,367,200
1,367,200
1,367,200
1,367,200
1,093,400
1,083,400
1,083,400
1,093,400
1,093,400
1,098,400
1,317,300
1,317,300
1,317,300
1,317,300
1,317,300
1,317,300
1,038,400
1,038,400
1,038,400
1,028,600

807,000
807,000

Deferrad Land

O‘OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

Hisloric

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

Exempl
1,736,200
1,367,200
1,367,200
1,367,200
1,367,200
1,093,400
1,093,400
1,093,400
1,093,400
1,093,400

SR Exclusion

O O OO0 0O O 0O o o

Vel Exclusion

h‘ttps://taxaccess.Ieecoun‘iync.gov/pt/Da

talets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=964237801 800&gsp=P ROFILEALL&taxvear=2023&iur=000&ownsea

Taxable Tolal
0

O O 0O 000000 O
O o0 o0 0o oo

1,093,400
1,317,300
1,317,300
1,317,300
1,317,300
1,317,300
1,317,300
1,038,400
1,038,400
1,038,400
1,028,800

807,000

807,000

=0&card=1 .. a/5



Lee County Tax Administration

ltem Area
CPY-DT - BC1:CANOPY-DRIVE THRU

OFFICES - 053:0FFICES 7400
PAVING ASP - PA1:PAVING ASPHALT PARKING LIGHT 52160
OFFICES - 053:0FFICES 7400
STP - ST1:STOOP-MASONRY

PAVING CON - PC1:PAVING CONCRETE AVERAGE 2485
OMP - PR5:PORCH, OPEN MASONRY .
PAVING CON - PC1:PAVING CONCRETE AVERAGE - 485 )

OMP - PR5:PORCH, OPEN MASONRY

EE - EE1:ENCLOSED ENTRY

https://'raxaccess.leecountync.gov/pUDatalets/PrintDatalet.asox?oin=36423_7801soo&cs:.:PROFILEAL!_&iaxvazrzynm

Kir=0NN_ oawnsan=NZ ~rard=1

RIR
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Limited Mold Remediation and
Asbestos Abatement Report
Sanford Housing Authority — Office

Building
Sanford, North Carolina
5&ME Project No. 4305-17-091M

Sanford Housing Authority
1000 Carthage Street
Sanford, NC 27893

S&ME, Inc.
3201 Spring Forest Road
Raleigh, NC 27616

December 7, 2020




December 7, 2020
S&ME Inc.

3207 Spring Forest Road
Raleigh, NC 27616

Attention: Ms. Shannon Judd

Email Transmittal: siug

Reference: Limited Mold Remediation and Ashestos Abatement Report
Sanford Housing Authority — Office Building
Sanford, North Carolina
S&ME Project No. 4305-17-091M

Dear Ms. Judd:

S&ME, Inc. (S&ME) is pleased to submit this Limited Mold Remediation and Asbestos Abatement Report to
Sanford Housing Authority (SHA) documenting the moid remediation, post remediation air monitoring, and air
monitoring during the asbestos abatement performed in the Office Building. This Abatement Report is provided
in general accordance with S&ME Project No. 4305-17-091, Change Order CO-16, dated July 15, 2020.

The asbestos removal activities were conducted from September 22, 2020 to September 23, 2020. Field notes and
asbestos air monitoring data are included in Appendix I. Mold remediation was conducted from September 21,
2020 to October 2, 2020 including post remediation airborne sampling. Post remediation laboratory reports are
included in Appendix Il. Representative Photos are included in Appendix Ilf. Asbestos credentials are included
in Appendix IV. Asbestos waste manifests are included Appendix V.

Please contact us if you have any questions. We appreciate the opportunity to be part of this project.

Sincerely,

S&ME, Inc.

Benjamin Best Jo Martin Christopher B. Murray, CIH, CSP
Environmental Staff Professional Project Scientist

| 9 LR Civm ot i~ e Loy i N~ P ST,
poesudsmeins.com 0 HIES NC.CoOMm

o iC.COim




LY ¢ AN
e 1o

Table of Contents

1.0 Background TNttt et et r e Cent ks eneRteResEesnsesstashessenorearttasesessnssrenresmsscrserseessesses ]

20 Scope of Service....

e R T T R ¥ P P r T P e N

,aeazu:zunmuu:rrruernn.uvr.]_

3.0 Methods...............

M e e e T T ¥ P TP OO SN

3.1 Asbestos Air MONIOTING ... oo 1

3.2 Post-remediation. Mold Assessment

4.0  Project Summary and Results.......

R O

4.1 Asbestos Abatement Summary and Results........ccooo 2
4.2 Mold Remediation Summary and Results..........ccvoeoo 3

50 Conclusions.....

“erctadetenrrtbI st At ecRtatart et ot tachenns

6.0 Limitati
b.C Imxtatmns

7.0 Sole Use Statement...........

SeaFEesrctecaccnat e nrTathemn iy

8.0 Closing ......co.........

rEevcesctTeetetrencoRnee

AppendiX.......oormerienncrnnunenns

Appendices

Appendix [ - Asbestos Air Monitoring Field Reports and Data Sheets
Appendix II - Post Mold Remediation Lab Report

Appendix III - Photographs

Appendix IV ~ Accreditations

Appendix V - Asbestos Waste Manifest and Shipment Record

December 7, 2020



1.0  Background

S&ME, Inc. (S&ME) completed a Limited Mold Assessment Report of the Office Building of Sanford Housing
Authority dated February 27, 2020 (S&ME Project No. 4305-17-091K). The mold assessment concluded visible

evidence of mold and airborne mold sampling indicated active mold growth. S&ME provided the following
recommendations:

'

Have the HVAC system serviced by a licensed contractor, and where needed, consider replacing old units;

Develop a periodic maintenance schedule for the building, to include the central HVAC system that
services the two-floors;

Hire an accredited mold abatement contractor to remove and dispose of the carpeting on the lower level;

If plans were to utilize the lower level in the future, we recommended SHA to hire 2 licensed cleaning
contractor (after the removal of the carpeting) to perform a thorough cleaning of all surfzce on the lower
floor, replace discolored ceiling tiles, remove wall paper, inspect walls for evidence of discoloration,
moisture and decide if any areas need replacement;

We also recommended that SHA develop a “Mold or Water Management Plan” or similar preventive and
proactive plan.

During a March 10, 2020 meeting, we understood SHA was ready to remediate the mold in the basement and
requested S&ME to develop a mold remediation plan.

S&ME completed a Mold Remediation Plan dated April 6, 2020, and it was revised on August 26, 2020 to include
Asbestos Abatement, as per Change Order CO-16, dated July 15, 2020. S&ME also completed a Limited Asbestos
Assessment Report dated August 26, 2020, documenting ACM in the vicinity of the planned mold remediation.

2.0 Scope of Service

The scope of services for S&ME includes Asbestos Air Monitoring and Post Remediation Verification Assessment
and Sampling. Asbestos air monitoring during abatement air clearance samples were collected and analyzed by
the North Carolina accredited air monitor. Following completion of remediation, and prior to the removal of any
containment system, S&ME performed a visual assessment of the remediated areas to observe conditions with
respect to the removal of visible mold and implementation of the MRP, S&ME collected airborne mold samples
inside the remediated areas and compared with outside air sample results.

Methods

3.1 Asbes

S&ME performed area air monitoring at strategic points during the removal operations outside the work areas to
assess the practice of non-friable removal and the effectiveness of engineering controls in controlling any
potential release of asbestos fibers during work. Mr. Bobby Bryant (North Carolina Ashestos Air Monitor

December 7, 2020



Accreditation Number 80004) of S&ME conducted the air sampling in general accordance with the National
Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) Method 7400 for Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM). PCM
Air samples were collected and analyzed by the personnel on site. Mr. Bryant has been deemed proficient by the
American Board of Industrial Hygiene (AIHA) Asbestos Analyst Registry (AAR) program for analysis by the NIOSH
7400 method.

Following the abatement action in the work areas, a visual inspection of the work area was conducted to
document the asbestos containing materials had been removed according to the project specifications- scope of
work and that no visible asbestos debris remained. Following a satisfactory visual inspection, Phase Contrast
Microscopy (PCM) clearance air sampling was conducted in the work areas.

-
32
« Som

o

Post-remediation Mold Assessment

S&ME performed a visual assessment of readily accessible interior spaces within the areas listed in the Revised
Mold Remediation and Abatement Plan for SHA for the presence of any remaining visible mold or evidence of
moisture intrusion following completion of the remediation. S&ME collected a total of eight airborne mold
samiples in the Office Building at the locations listed in Table 4-1. Two samples were collected outdoors to
compare with the indoor samples. The airborne mold sampling was performed by passing air through spore trap
sample media (Air-O-Cell™ cassettes) and analyzed by light microscopy for total mold spores. The air samples
were delivered to and analyzed by EMSL Analytical, which is accredited by the American Industrial Hygiene
Association. The air sample results are reported in spores per cubic meter of air (s/m?3)

S&ME also measured environmental parameters including temperature and relative humidity (RH) using an
electronic hygrometer. The results of the mold sampling with environmental parameters are summarized in Table
4-2. Actual laboratory results are provided in Appendix V. Laboratory results should be reviewed in full.

4.0 Project Summary and Results

4.1 Asbestos Abais

Asbestos abatement activities began on September 22, 2020 and was completed by September 23, 2020. NEO
Corporation (NEQ) was contracted by Sanford Housing Authority to conduct asbestos abatement and mold
remediation. The asbestos removal included the non-friable removal of approximately 284 square feet of black
floor tile mastic of the basement inside the electrical room, water heater room, and server room. The non-friable
removal of one sink in the basement break room. The non-friable removal of approximately 132 square feet of
white floor tile and black mastic in the first loor kitchen. All area and clearance PCM samples collected were
analyzed to be below 0.01 fibers per cubic centimeter (f/cc) which is less that the North Carolina Department of
Health and Human Services (NC-DHHS) clearance level establish by the EPA for public areas. SZME's on-site
activity during asbestos abatement is noted in Appendix [-Asbestos Air Monitoring Field Reports and Data

Sheets. S&ME's asbestos credentials are included in Appendix IV- Accreditations and a copy of the Asbestos
Waste Manifests is included in Appendix V.

December 7, 2020



A small amount of floor tile and mastic identified beneath carpeting in the "Plan Room” during the mold
remediation, was not abated by NEO and was deleted from the cost provided by the contractor. This area was
estimated to be 84 square feet and the mastic is non-friable. What appeared to be residual mastic or staining
from previous floor tile mastic, was observed in a corner office during the post-remediation assessment. The floor
tile mastic in these two areas does not pose a health hazard as long as it remains non-friable.

4.2 Mold Remediation Summary and Results

Mold remediation activities began on September 21, 2020 and were completed by October 1, 2020. S&ME's air
monitor was not on site during the duration of the mold remediation by NEO but visited the site on occasion to
document progress and to verify mold presence at various locations in the Office Building. The post remediation
airborne moid sampling results are found in Table 4-1 Results show a higher spore count outside compared to
all inside samples. Spore type Aspergillus/Penicillium was only detected on samples collected from the first floor
kitchen, the upper landing stairwell, and basement 106/ hallway, and basement HVAC room/hall. The spore
counts were found to be below 200 counts/m3. The results are an improvement from the airborne mold sampling

results collected on January 22, 2020 before mold remediation which ranged from 2,300 t0197,000 count/m? for
Aspergillus/Penicillium.

NEO alsc removed wallpaper, drywall and sheathing with presence of apparent microbial growth in first floor
restrooms, first floor kitchen, first floor stairwell (only wallpaper removed), basement breakrocom, basement server
room, basement conference room, basement HVAC closet, and other basement rooms. Some moisture readings
taken with a moisture meter in the basement rooms during the post-remediation assessment were elevated on
the gypsum wali board at floor level. The contractor was contacted and indicated that they had sprayed
encapsulation on these surfaces the day before S&ME's visit. Fiberlock 6100 was used as the surface encapsulant
inside the Office Building within the remediated areas. The interior of an HVAC ducts that had not been fully
enclosed was observed to have an accumulation of dust where visible. Note: S&ME has provided a list of duct
cleaning contractors to SHA in a separate correspondence.

The full laboratory report for the post remediation air samples is included in Appendix Il

Temperature  Relative Tetal

Relative
Quantity

Sample

D (°F) Humidity Lacation it Predominant Spare

(%) {counts/m?) Types (counts/m?)

Office-1 | 78.2 39 Outside #1 — | 9,540 Alternaria (Ulocladium) ' 100

i Employee | Ascospores 200

l Entrance | Basidiospores 7,100

i 3 Cladosporium \ 2,000
Office-2 | 752 49 1% Floor 80 Basidiospores 40

, Kitchen Cladosporium l 40
Office-3 | 764 593 15t Floor 90 Aspergillus/Penicillium | 40

! Restrooms Basidiospores . 40
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Temperature Relative bt
°F) Humidity  Location redominant Spore
(4] TYP!’B

Relative
Ouantity

Sample
D

(eonntsizm?)
Office-4 82.5 56 Upper 330 Aspergillus/Penicillium 200
Landing Basidiospores ‘ 10*
Stairwell Cladosporium 40
Curvularia 40
Pithomyces++ 40
Office-5 81.5 589 Basement- 80 Basidiospores 40
! Breakroom Myxomycetes + + 40
Office-6 80.4 60 Basement 170 Aspergillus/Penicillium 130*
i ~~'I06/ Hallway Basidiospores 40
Office-7 ' 804 62.3 Basement 460 Alternaria (Ulocladium) 10%
HVAC Ascospores 40
Room/ Hall Aspergillus/Penicillium . 40
. Basidiospores 200
' | Cladosporium 40
| Curvularia 40
Myxomycetes + + 40
Office-8 | 705 451 | Outside #2- | 15380 | Alternaria (Ulocladium) | 50*
. Basement Ascospores 620
| Entrance Basidiospores L9770
‘ Cladosporium : 4470
: ] Myxomycetes++ 300
Counts/m* = Spore count per cubic meter of air
Refer to the laboratory report for a full list of mold species

50 Conclusions

The temperature and humidity in the building during the post-remediation assessment were slightly higher than
the ASHRAE 55-2018 (Thermal Environmental Conditions for Human Gccupancy) recommendations for
temperature (68.5-75.5 degrees Fahrenheit) and the EPA’s relative humidity range (30-60%) in various areas. This
could be a resuit of the HVAC not operating in these areas during the abatement and remediation, as well as
encapsulation being applied the day prior to the clearance sampling. Indoor levels Aspergillus/Penicillium were
reported ranging from 40 counts/m3 to 200 counts/m3 in several locations, and were not reported in the outdoor
samples. These levels are not considered significant and S&ME passed the remediation areas. Where gypsum wall
board in the basement was found to have an elevated moisture content, we presumed it was due to the recent
application of encapsulant and the wall area not allowed enough time to dry thoroughly.
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The HVAC ducts with accumulation of dust and debris are presumed to be addressed by certified air duct cleaners
who will contract directly with SHA.

6.0 Limitations

The information, results, and documentation included in this report pertain to the materials and areas listed in the
Revised Mold Remediation and Abatement Plan for the Sanford Housing Authority ~ Office Building by S&ME,
dated August 26,2020. No other materials are represented.

S&ME is not aware of reputable information that would aliow us to determine whether or not the results of our
testing indicate the presence or absence of a health risk from mold. In fact, reputable sources indicate that it is
not possible to determine “safe" or "unsafe" levels of exposure for people in general. We are unaware of
regulatory requirements at this time pertaining to mold and mold associated with indoor air quality, only
guidelines. There are recognized guidelines for mold remediation from the EPA, the Occupational Safety and
Health Administration (OSHA), and the American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH)

Microbial testing as a part of this report included testing and analysis for some biological agents commonly
present in indoor zir. 1t did not include testing and anelysis for all known biological agents. Testing for biological
contaminants does not include viruses or bacteria, unless specifically noted otherwise, and then only those viruses
and bacteria specified.

The assessment areas included in the scope of service were the basement level and flood impacted areas of the
first floor, with the addition of an office area next to the kitchen. Due to the age of the structure and the
previously identified water intrusion issues, including via the roof, there remains the possibility that additional
areas of mold are present behind wallpaper or in interstitial spaces.

S&ME performed the services in accordance with generally accepted practices of reputable environmental
consultants undertaking similar studies at the same time and in the same geographical area. S&ME has
endeavored to meet this standard of care. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is intended or made with
respect to this report or S&ME’s services. Users of this report should consider the scope and limitations related to
these services when developing opinions as to risks associated with the site.

7.0 Sole Use Statement

This report is provided for the sole use of the client, Sanford Housing Authority. Reliance on this report by any
third parties will be at such party's soie risk, and S&ME disclaims liability for any use of or reliance on this report
by third parties. All portions of this report, including attachments and figures, are interrelated and integral to this
report and should not be transmitted independent of each other.

sing

S&ME appreciates this opportunity to provide our industrial hygiene consulting services to SHA. Please call if you
have questions concerning this report or any of our services.
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MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Commissioners_ .
JWIU-

From: Marcus D. Goodson, Interim CEQ

Date: January 21, 2024

Subject: Former Housing Authority Property

During my first tenure as executive director of the Sanford Housing Authority the board of
commissioners entered into a purchase agreement with Christian Provision Ministries, Inc., to
acquire land owned by the housing authority. The parcel was part of Garden Street and was 2.83
acres and included three buildings with five (5) apartment units. At the time of the sale, the units
were in a dilapidated condition and in need of major renovation work. As found in the October
14, 1999, attached Declaration of Restrictive Covenants for the property, under Section 1. Use of
Properties: there are limitations to what the property can be used for. These restrictions remain
in force and effect until November 1, 2029.

I was recently contacted by a representative of the property owner who is interested in discussing
options to remove the limitations of use of the property prior to November 1, 2029. I spoke with
Attorney Catherine Liu, The Banks Law Firm who has prepared a summary of options (attached

to this memorandum) for us to consider with regards to the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants.
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This Decleration of Restrictive Covensnts enecuted by the Sanford Housing
Lutherity, 2 public body corporate ard politic duly created and crganized pursuant to and i
accordance with the provisions of the lsws of the State of Nerth Carcline, and the Unites States of
Americz pursuant to the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1401, & g}
and the Department of Housing and Urban Development At (5 U.S.C. 624, & seq.) heving and
exercising the rights, powers and suthority conferred upon thereby,

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Sanford Housing Autherity is the gwaer of that certain tract of land
coataining 2.82 acres, more or less, as shown on survey for Charles Mellette dated 2-2-99 by
Bracken & Associates and recorded in Plat Cabinet 9, Slide 30-1, Lee County Registry; and

WHEREAS, the Sanford Housing Autherity proposes and intends by this instrument to
create certain restrictive covenants upon the above referenced property and hereby declases that
all of the properties described above shall be held, sold and conveyed subject to the following
easements, restrictions, covenants and conditions, which are for the purpose of protecting the
value anc desirability of, and which shall run with the rez! property and be binding on all parties
having asy right, title or interest in the described properties or any part thereof, there heirs,

successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of each cwner thereof,
Section 1. Use of Properties. The properiies herein shail be used to develop Christion
Provisicn Ministries Hope Center. The properties shall be used for male and femaie substance

abuse rehabilitation, after school tutorials, senior citizen’s center, and emergency housing. It is

~
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the iment of these restricticas that this property bo used for these programs or gisnilsr progrems
for the public benefe.

Section 2. Ssle of Property. In the even: Christian Provision Ministriee, its successors
or assigns shall sell the property, then my net profits over and above the criginal purchase price
Eighty-five thousand ($£5,000.00) Dollare ghalt rover te the Sanford Housing Autherity. e

(-\. Senford Housing Authority bas sny cutstanding debt cn project NC1PO35003 at the time of sale,
thea ali net procseds from: the sale shail go towards retiring thas debt.

Section 3. Quiet Enioyment. Mo chaerious or offeasive activity shell be carried oo
upon the Properties, nor shall anything be doae which may be or may become & nuissuce or
annovance to the neighborhicod.

Section 4. Severability. Invalidation of sny one of these covenants or restrictions by
judgment or court order shall in no way sffect any other provisions that shsll remain in full force
and effect.

Section §. Durstion of Restristions: The oontrols and resirictions shall remain in focoe
and effect until November 1, 2029,

N WITNESS WHEREQF, the Sanford Housing Authority hias caused this mstrument
%6 be executed by its officers and its seal to be herountc affixed. Thisthe & day of
Movonke;19%.

SANFORD HOUSING AUTHORITY
m [President
' L S0 O 4
Secretary

STATE OF NORTH cmmz- LEE COUNTY

Th,ebfeqmngetﬁlmd &

Mk&m_.mmmm
County is (are) certifiad to be cormagt

Thie L0 ¥ pey
wilee, (995

OF DEEDS, LEECO_ NG
By
of Ceede
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North Caroline
Lee Ceunty

I, 2 Notary Public of the County and state aforesaid, certify that Marcus D. Goodson,
perzonally came before me this day and acknowledged that he is Secretary of Senford
Housing Authority, Inc. 2 North Carolins corporation, and thst by authority duly given
and es the act of the corporation, the foregoing instrument wes signed in its name by its
chairman/president, sealed wath its corporate seal and attested by him as its Secretary.

Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this 9th_ dey of November, 1999

;;m:mm
W N

’
i

My commission expires: _12-17-2000
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NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS DEED mede this ..L4th. . day of .. October
GRANTOR

L9%% | by &nd between
GRAKTEE

SANFORD EOUSING AUTEORITY CERISTIAM PROVISION MINISTRIES, IMC.

Exler In eppregrizie Yook for vach pariy: mamse, address, and, If sppropriste, characler of eallly, e.q corparuties or perinerzhip,

Tbe ceslgnatlon Grantsr and Grantee ae used hereln
zhall Includs einguler, piursl, mesculine, feminine or

SESETH, thet the Grantor, for e veluable conslderation pald by the Grentee, the recelpt of whick ls hereby
ledged, has 2ne by these presents doer grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee In fee clmple, all that
-+ .=t lot or parcel of land situsted In the City of . .. SAMPORD . . JONESBORD |

... County, Nerth Carollne and mure purticulerly described ap follows:

shell include erld perties, thelr helre,

fuccessory, end aselgre, and
neuter as reguired by confext, ot

Townehip,

Being @il of that certaim trasct containing 2,83
Charles Mellette, dated 2-2-
30-I Lee County Registry,
tien.

acres, more er lees, 2s ghows on survey for
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SANFORD HOUSING AUTHORITY
MEMORANDUM

Board of Commissioners

) 8

FROM: Marcus D. Goodson, Interim CEQO

January 25, 2024

CT:  Resolution Approving current Employee Sick and Annual leave policy to
convert to Paid Time Off (PTO) policy

STATEMENT OF ISSUE

The current policy allows employees to accrue nine (9) hours of sick leave and nine
(9) hours of annual leave monthly. However, to ensure that the sick policy is not
incorrectly used by employees using sick leave when they are not sick instead of
annual leave (which can be paid out at the time of leaving SHA), the leave category
would be changed to Paid Time Off, with new guidelines that are beneficial to

employees and cost-effective for SHA.
BACKGROUND

Currently, employees who leave the company in good standing, by giving proper
written notice, are paid out in a lump sum for annual leave of up to 240 hours of
leave. However, if sick leave has been taken instead of annual leave when an
employee was not sick, the resuit is SHA potentially would pay out a larger payout
for annual leave.

BOARD SUGGESTED MOTIONS

I move that the Sanford Housing Authority Board of Commissioners approve the resolution to
adopt a new Paid Time Off Policy that allows employees to accrue paid time off based on length
of service at nine (9) hours monthly for less than five (5) years of service, twelve (12) hours per
month after their 5™ year of service, and fourteen (14) hours per month after their 15t
anniversary and beyond. The Chief Executive Director will accrue PTO at fourteen (14) hours
per month (Subject to the terms of their contract).



Also, I move that employees will be paid out for PTO as follows, provided they leave in good
standing and give the proper written notice stipulated by the SHA Personnel Policy:

One (1) to five (5) years of service 50% of PTO balance earned.

Six (6) years of service and beyond 100% of PTO balance earned.

Upon death, the Authority would pay 100% of the PTO balance earned to his/her
beneficiary.

Additional Information Regarding the Proposed PTO Policy
Employees who currently have sick time will be allowed to use their sick time throughout
the remainder of 2024 only.
The current annual time accrued thus far will be added to the PTO balance. Employees
may not accumulate PTO over 240 total hours.
The Chief Executive Director must approve any carryover of earned paid time off.
For accrual of PTO, anniversary dates are as of dates of hire.



Attachment “A”
Employee Leave
Paid Time Off (PTO) Policy
Effective February 1, 2024, SHA is requesting to convert to a paid time off system of leave for
its employees. Momrﬂ/, instead of earning vacation and swl time separately, employees will
earn one amount of leave to be used when out of the office for a / reason (11_!:n.ess vacation,

personal reasons, etc.). Time off used by the employee shall be taken from their PTO leave
balance earned.

The following is the amended PTO Leave Chart under the new policy: EMPLOYEE PAID
TIME OFF ACCURAL CHART

LENGTH OF MONTHLY ANNUAL DAILY
SERVICE ACCRUAL ACCRUAL EQUIVALENT
Date of hire through | 9 hours 108 hours 12 days per year

5th anniversary

Date after 5th year 12 hours 144 hours 18 days per year
anniversary through
15th anniversary

Date after 15th 14 hours 168 21 days per year

anniversary and

beyond

Chief Executive Officer 14 hours Special leave conditions are
negotiated per contract.

FmpIOJevs will be paid out for PTO as follows, provided they leave in good standing and give

the proper written notice stipulated by the SHA Personnel Policy:
* One (1) to five (5) years of service 50% of PTO balance earned.
* Six (6) years of service and beyond 100% of PTO balance earned.
* Upon death, the Authority would pay 100% of the PTO balance earned to his/her
beneficiary.



RESOLUTION MNO.
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FY2022 COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET

WHERE AS, the Chief Executive Officer has submitted a change in employee accrual of leave
time, eliminating sick and annual leave and converting to a Paid Time Off system.

WHERE AS, the Board of Commissioners has determined that the updated leave policy will
ensure integrity in employees taking time off

S8 385

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners finds as follows:
1. That the update to the Employee Leave policy be updated as presented:

Proposed New PTQ Policy

Employee Accrual
Effective February 1, 2024, SHA is requesting to convert to a paid time off system of leave for
its employees. Monthly, instead of earning vacation and sick time separately, employees will
arn one amount of leave to be used when out of the office for any reason (illness, vacation,

ersonal reasons, etc.). Time off used by the employee shall be taken from their PTO leave
alan

The following is the amended PTO Leave Chart under the new policy: EMPLOYEE PAID
TIME OFF ACCURAL CHART

LENGTH OF MONTHLY ANNUAL DAILY
SERVICE ACCRUAL ACCRUAL EQUIVALENT
Date of hire through | 9 hours 108 hours 12 days per year

Sth anniversary

Date after 5th year {2 hours 144 hours 18 days per year
anniversary through
15th anniversary

Date after 15th 14 hours 168 21 days per year

anniversary and

beyond

Chief Executive Director 14 hours Special leave conditions are
negotiated per contract.

Employees may not accumulate PTO over 240 total hours.
Payout upon Departure

Under the new PTO Policy, employees will be paid out for PTO as follows, provided they leave
in good standing and give the proper written notice stipulated by the SHA Personnel Policy: One



(1) to five (5) years of service 50% of PTO balance earned. Six (6) years of service and beyond
100% of PTO balance ¢ »amel.

Upon death, the Authority would pay 100% of the PTG balance earned to his/her beneficiary.
2. That this resolution shall take effect Febru uary 1, 2024,

Done this January 2024.

RECORDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION

I, Marcus D. Goodson, the duly appointed Secretar y of the Sanford Housin g Authority do hereby

certify that this resolution was properly 9d ted at the regular meeting of t

the Sanford Housing
Authority held on January 25, 2024.

(SEAL) By:

Marcus D. Goodson, Secretary
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111-000
113-000
114-000
115-000

122-020
122-030
125-040
126-000
126-100
124-000
142-000
143-000
143-100
144-000

161-000
162-000
164-000
165-000
166-000
167-000

171-040

312-000
313-000
322-000
321-000
341-000
342-030
346-000
347-000
345-000

353-000
351-020
352-000
354-000

Cash Unrestricted

Cash Restricted

Security Deposit cash

Cash Restricted for Crt Liability

Total Cash

AR HUD Capital Fund

AR HUD-Other

AR Miscellaneous

Tenant Accounts Receivable
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts
AR Other Government

Prepaid Expenses

Inventories

Allowance for Obsolete Inventories
Interprogram Due From

Total Current Assets

Land

Buildings

Administrative Equipment
Leasehold Improvements
Accumulated Depreciation
Construction in Progress

Total Fixed Assets (Net)
Notes Receivable

Other Assets

Total Other Assets

Accounts Payable

AP Miscellaneous

Accrued Absences-Current
Accrued Wages/Payroll Taxes
Security Deposits Liability
Prepaid Rental Income
Accrued Liabilities Other
Interprogram Due to

Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

FSS Escrow Liability

Loan Payable

Notes Payable (OI1G)

Accrued Compensated Absences Non-Current
Total Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Retained Earnings

Total Liabilities & Retained Earnings

Sanford Housing Authority
Entity Wide Balance Sheet
December 31, 2023

Public Housing cocc HCV Bus Act ROSS/IFSS cCcsb Total
$370,505 ($341,780) (582,837) $125,702 ($78,275) $218,459 $211,774
$16,087 $6,321 $82,330 $0 30 30 $104,738
$38,341 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $38,341

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$424,933 ($335,459) ($507) $125,702 (578,275) $218,459 $354,853
$271,476 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $271,476
$0 $0 $80,592 $80,592
$0 $36,135 $0 $0 $0 $471,163 $507,298
$87,520 $2,594 $0 $0 $0 $0 $90,114
(582,369) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($82,389)
$0 $0
$10,800 $163,456 $0 $0 $0 $0 $174,256
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$712,360 (8133,274) ($507) $125,702 $2,317 $689,622 $1,396,220
$431,083 $90,545 $0 $361,065 $0 $0 $882,693
$14,278,041 $2,034,381 $0 $366,800 $0 $0 $16,679,222
$597,378 $30,415 $22,355 $7,003 $0 $0 $657,151
$672,177 $133,998 $0 $0 $0 $0 $806,175
(511,601,849) (5609,541) ($22,355) ($221,004) $0 $0 ($12,454,749)
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$4,376,830 $1,679,798 $0 $513,864 $0 $0 $6,570,492
$17,820 $0 $0 $2,625,373 $0 $0 $2,643,193
$17,820 $0 $0 $2,625,373 $0 $0 $2,643,193
$5,107,010 $1,546,524 (§507) $3,264,939 $2,317 $689,622 $10,609,905
$92,258 $87,836 $52,110 $0 $9 $0 $232,213
$0 $0 50 $0 $0
$1,816 $2,333 $3,163 $0 $0 $0 $7,312
$4,480 ($13,068) $5,352 $0 $2,308 $0 (§928)
$38,913 $0 S0 $0 $0 $0 $38,913
$26,958 $585 $1,145 $0 $0 $0 $28,688
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$18,958 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,958
$183,383 $77,686 $61,770 $0 $2,317 $0 $325,156
$34,030 $0 $105,070 $0 $0 $0 $139,100
$751,490
$161,557 $161,557
$4,237 $5,443 $7.380 $0 $0 $0 $17.060
$38,267 $918,490 $112.450 $0 $0 $0 $1,069,207
$221,650 $996,176 $174,220 $0 $2,317 $0 $1,394,363
$4,607,904 $550,346 (5174,696)  $3,264,939 $0 $689,817 $8,938,310
$4,829,554 $1,546,522 (5476) $3,264,939 $2,317 $689,817 $10,332,673
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Low Income Public Housing
Balance Sheet
December 31, 2023

o S /
> d
1{ b
ﬁ e
S K Authorn,

AMP1 AMP2 AMP3 Total
111-000 Cash Unrestricted $335,495 (595,751) $130,761 $370,505
113-000 Cash Restricted-FSS $16,087 S0 S0 $16,087
114-000 Security Deposit cash $16,915 $31,297 (59,871) $38,341
122-020 AR HUD Capital Fund $44,500 $211,076 $15,900 $271,476
126-000 Tenant Accounts Receivable $66,064 $18,524 $2,932 $87,520
126-100 Allowance for Doubtful Accounts ($61,725) ($18,524) (52,120) (582,369)
142-000 Prepaid Expenses $10,800 o) S0 $10,800
143-000 Inventories $0 S0 N} Noj
143-100 Allowance for Obsolete Inventories S0 S0 S0 N
144-000 Interprogram Due From SO S0 o) SO
Total Current Assets $428,136 $146,622 $137,602 $712,360
161-000 Land $167,782 $231,345 $31,956 $431,083
162-000 Buildings $9,796,083 $3,266,338 $1,215,620 $14,278,041
164-000 Administrative Equipment $267,787 $209,822 $119,769 $597,378
165-000 Leasehold Improvements $416,597 $173,421 $82,159 $672,177
166-000 Accumulated Depreciation (57,892,785) ($2,778,856) (5930,208) ($11,601,849)
167-000 Construction in Progress o) S0 S0 S0
Total Fixed Assets (Net) $2,755,464 $1,102,070 $519,296 $4,376,830
171-040 Notes Receivable $9,165 $6,874 $1,781 $17,820
Other Assets $9,165 56,874 $1,781 $17,820
Total Other Assets $3,192,765 $1,255,566 $658,679 $5,107,010
312-000 Accounts Payable $72,058 $20,180 $20 $92,258
322-000 Accrued Absences-Current $1,661 $137 $18 $1,816
321-000 Accrued Wages/Payroll Taxes $3,104 $1,111 $265 $4,480
341-000 Security Deposits Liability $26,448 $7,875 $4,590 $38,913
342-030 Prepaid Rental Income $10,638 $12,900 $3,420 $26,958
347-000 Interprogram Due to o) o] S0 S0
345-000 Other Current Liabilities SO SO $18,958 $18,958
Total Current Liabilities $113,909 $42,203 $27,271 $183,383
353-000 FSS Escrow Liability $33,886 N} S144 $34,030
354-000 Accrued Compensated Absences Non-Current $3,875 $320 $42 $4,237
Total Long Term Liabilities $37,761 $320 $186 $38,267
Total Liabilities $151,670 $42,523 $27,457 $221,650
Retained Earnings $2,972,099 $1,010,149 $625,656 $4,607,904
Total Liabilities & Retained Earnings $3,123,769 $1,052,672 $653,113 54,829,554
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CCSD Board Meeting

AGENDA
Date: January 25, 2024
Time: 2:30 p.m.
Place: Dennis A. Wicker Civic Center-Room #103

Please silence all cell phones and refrain from cell phone use during the meeting

Page(s)
1. Roll Call
2. New Business for MGG
A. Disposition of Property 2-4

B. Collection Loss Write-Off Report 5-6



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

II.

I1I.
IV.

MEMORANDUM

Central Carolina Strategic Developers Board of Commissioners

Marcus D. Goodsor;‘-, Interim Chief Executive Officer

January 18, 2024

Resolution Ratifying Authorization of Disposal of Appliances or Office
Equipment

Statement of Issue

The Central Carolina Strategic Developers (CCSD) owns appliances (stoves,
refrigerators, and water heaters), office equipment and other maintenance equipment.
These items have reached their maximum life span and have become obsolete,
requiring their disposal from inventory.

Background

Over the course of several years, CCSD will reuse and reassign appliances and their
parts as well as office equipment and maintenance equipment. The items listed on
Attachment A of this Resolution need to be disposed of in accordance with the CCSD
Disposition Policy. The items listed are no longer operable, damaged beyond repair
and or are obsolete. All items have been checked by staff to assure disposal is
appropriate, and that the items listed match the serial numbers and SHA numbers.

Staff is recommending that the items be disposed of at the Lee County Landfill or Lee
Iron and Metal for scrap salvage.

Suggested Motion

I move that the Central Carolina Strategic Developers Board of Commissioners
approve the resolution to dispose the appliances and other items listed in Attachment
Ato Lee County Landfill or Lee Iron and Metal for scrap salvage.

salvage.



RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTIN RATIFYING AUTHORIZATION OF DISPOSAL OF APPLIANCES

WHEREAS, the Central Carolina Strategic Developers owns and maintains several appliances;
and

WHEREAS, the staff has determined that these items have outlived their useful lives or
otherwise become obsolete; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends that the items be disposed of at the Lee County Landfill of Lee
Iron and Metal; and

WHEREAS, the Sanford Housing Authority has a Disposition Policy in place.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board Commissioners of the Central
Carolina Strategic Developers as follows:

1. The disposition of the appliances and office equipment on Attachment A are in all
respects authorized and approved;

2. The assets listed are to be disposed of in a manner consistent with the Sanford Housing
Authority’s Disposition Policy, more particularly to the Lee County Landfill or Lee Iron
and Metal for scrap salvage.

3. This resolution shall be effective immediately.

RECORIDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION

I, Marcus D. Goodson, the duly appointed Secretary of the Central Carolina Strategic Developers
do hereby certify that this resolution was properly adopted at a regular meeting of the Sanford
Housing Authority held on January , 2024.

(SEAL) By:

Marcus D. Goodson



ATTACHMENT A
AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLIANCE, MACHINERY AND OFFICE EQUIPMENT

Matthews Court, Garden Street and Gilmore Terrace, 226 Linden

GE Refrigerator Model # GTEI7DTNDRBB Gilmore Terrace
Serial # AS808614

GE Refrigerator Model # GTE17DTNDRBB Gilmore Terrace
Serial # As808632

GE Refrigerator Model # GTE1I8DTNDRBB Gilmore Terrace
Serial # DT805250

GE Stove Model # JGA5G40RM2SS Matthews Court
Serial # HT920161P :

GE Refrigerator Serial # W11185696B Garden Street




,m( ord Sanford, NC 27330
\ k r 1thlﬂCJ 317 Chatham Street
B, f\le O \/ P.O. Box 636

— M&\IST e Sanford, NC 27331
919-776-7655/TTY: 711

To: Central Carolina Strategic Developers Board of Commissioners
From: Marcus D. Goodsoé Inte11m Chief Executive Officer

Date: January 18, 2024

Subject: Collection Loss Write Off — 1% Quarter FYE 9/30/2024

Attached for your review and approval is the 1% Quarter Collection Loss for Central Carolina
Developments, Matthews Court, Garden Street and Gilmore Terrace (MGG)) in the amount of
$19,270.49 for the RAD PBV development. The attached chart breaks down the amount for
each property.

We will continue to aggressively pursue the collection of all outstanding debt, but when the debt
become uncollectible by staff, we will consider all legal options to collect these debts.



RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZATION OF WRITE-OFF OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING
COLLECTION LOSSES FOR THE PERIOD OF OCTOBER 1, 2023, THROUGH
DECEMBER 31, 2023

WHEREAS, the Sanford Housing Authority has determined that it has exerted all efforts to
collect monies owed from former residents; and

WHEREAS, the property management staff has notified each former resident of the amount
owed; and

WHEREAS, the regulations of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development require
a housing authority to write off any and all monies owed that cannot be collected.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board Commissioners of the Central
Carolina Strategic Developers approves the write-off of rents, utilities, repair charges, court costs
and late fees owed as per the listing of the delinquent accounts shown in the amount of
$19,270.49 for the period of FYE 2022, 2023 and 1* Quarter of FYE 2024.

This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Done this 25" day of January 2024.

RECORIDING OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION

[, Marcus D. Goodson, the duly appointed Secretary of the Central Carolina Strategic
Developers, do hereby certify that this resolution was properly adopted at a regular meeting of
the Sanford Housing Authority held on January 25, 2024.

(SEAL) By:

Marcus D. Goodson



CENTRAL CAROLINA STRATEGIC DEVELOPERS
COLLECTION LOSSES
Collection Losses for 1ST QTR of FYE 2024

RAD PBV

DEVELOPMENTS ISTQTR | 2ND QTR| 3RD QTR | 4TH QTR | FYE TOTAL
01/2024

Matthews Court $4,003.75
Garden Gilmore $15,266.74

TOTALS $19,270.49




